
BEFORE THE 
MISSOURI DENTAL BOARD 

STATE OF MISSOURI 

NlISSOURI DENTAL BOARD 1 
Petitioner, ) 

) 
v. ) Case No. DB-08-01 

) 
SUSAN A. MACH, R.D.H. ) 

Respondent. ) 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
and - 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

On January 19,2008, the Missouri Dental Board held a hearing on the Notice of Probation 

Violation Hearing in the above-styled cause. The hearing was held at the Courtyard Marriott, 3301 

LeMone Industrial Boulevard, Columbia, Missouri, for the purpose of determining if Susan Mach, 

R.D.H, ("Mach") is in violation of the terms and conditions of her probation, and if so, what, if any, 

additional discipline should be imposed to address the conduct. The Missouri Dental Board was 

represented by Loretta Schouten. Nanci R. Wisdom, outside counsel for the Missouri Dental Board, 

advised the Board on legal matters. Mach was present without counsel. The Board went into closed 

session to deliberate and make its determination on whether Mach was in violation of the terms and 

conditions of her probation. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. At hearing, Respondent, Susan Mach, stipulated that the following facts were true: 

A. On June 16,2006, the Board issued an Order granting a dental hygienist 
license to Susan Mach ("Mach") subject to five (5) years probation. 



B. Mach's license, No. 002998 is current and active and was so at all times 
relevant herein. 

C. On December 8,2006, a complaint was filed alleging Mach had violated 
certain terms and conditions of the June 16,2006 Order, Case No. DB-07-23. 

D. Following a hearing held January 13,2007, the Board found Mach to be 
in violation of the terms and conditions of the June 16,2006 Order in that Mach 
failed to take and pass the Board's designated jurisprudence examination within 
90 days, failed to apprise the Board of a change in employment within 10 days 
and failed to submit to a urine drug screen on November 28,2006. 

E. The Board issued an Order dated February 9,2007, suspending Mach's 
dental hygienist license for 14 days immediately followed by 5 years probation 
with terms and conditions requiring Mach comply with all recommendations for 
treatment from a chemical dependency professional and abstain from the 
possession and consumption of all controlled substances or other drugs for 
which a prescription is required unless such possession and'consumption is 
pursuant to a valid prescription. 

F. On March 18, 2007, Mach was admitted to the Palmetto Addiction 
Recovery Center located in Rayville, Louisiana and was successfully discharged 
on June 14,2007. Recommendations upon discharge required Mach to sign and 
follow a Dental Well Being monitoring contract, attend aftercare weekly with 
Ralph Orlavick, PhD beginning June 19,2007, attend individual counseling with 
Rebeca Nolan beginning June 18,2007, with frequency and duration decided by 
Ms. Nolan and to take medications as prescribed. 

G. On June 27,2007, Mach submitted to a urine drug screen pursuant to her 
Dental Well Being monitoring contract, the results were positive for morphine. 

H. Mach did not have a valid prescription for morphine. 

I. On July 23,2007, Mach submitted to a urine drug screen pursuant to her 
Missouri Dental Well Being Program monitoring contract, the results were 
positive for oxycodone and elevated levels of codeine and morphine. 

J. Mach did not have a valid prescription for any medication containing 
oxycodone, codeine or morphine. 

K. In July 2007, Mach relapsed and consumed Oxycontin, a controlled 
substance, in violation of Sections I11 and IV, paragraph nos. 12 andl4, of the 
February 9,2007 Order. 



L. On or about July 23, 2007, Mach admitted herself to Health Care 
Connections located in Tampa, Florida for treatment related to her Oxycontin 
relapse. 

M. On August 18, 2007, Mach left Health Care Connections against the 
advice of her chemical dependency professional and refused to return to 
treatment. 

N. On or about August 27,2007, Mach's participation in the Missouri Dental 
Well-Being Program was terminated based on her refusal to return to treatment. 

2. Mach's conduct is in violation of the terms and conditions of the February 9,2007 

Order, thus entitling the Board to impose additional discipline. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

3. The Missouri Dental Board has jurisdiction to take disciplinary action against the 

license of Susan Mach, R.D.H. pursuant to the provisions of sections 620.153 and 332.321, RSMo 

2000 and page 6, paragraph nos. 8 and 9 of the February 9,2007 Order, which state in pertinent part: 

* * * * 
8. If Respondent fails to comply with the terms of this Order, in any 
respect, the Board may impose such additional or other discipline that it 
deems appropriate. 

9. This Order does not bind the Board or restrict the remedies available 
to it concerning any other violation of Chapter 332, RSMo, by Respondent 
not specifically mentioned in this document. 

4. Respondent's conduct is such that she has violated the terms of discipline as 

contained in the February 9,2007 Order. 

5. Pursuant to section 195.0 17, RSMo 2000, morphine, oxycodone and oxycontin are 

controlled substances. 



6. Pursuant to section 620.15 1, RSMo 2002, any licensee or applicant who tests 

positive for a controlled substance as defined in Chapter 195, RSMo, is presumed to have unlawfilly 

possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, 

any other state or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled 

substance. The burden of proof is on the licensee to demonstrate that they have not unlawfilly 

possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rule and regulations of this state, 

any other state or the federal government. 

7. Substantial evidence exists which shows that Respondent Susan Mach violated 

section 195.202.1, RSMo 2000, which is a drug law of the state of Missouri, and which states: 

"Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawfil for any person to possessor have 

under his control a controlled substance." 

8. Under the terms of the February 9,2007 Order, cause exists for the Board to impose 

additional discipline on Mach's dental hygienist license. 

ORDER 

9. It is the Order of the Missouri Dental Board that the dental hygienist license of Susan 

Mach, R.D.H. is REVOKED and Mach shall not apply for licensure for a period of not less 

than one year following the effective date of this Order of revocation. Mach shall immediately 

return all indicia of licensure to the Missouri Dental Board. 

This ORDER becomes effective on the 9 ' day of A p P ;  \ ,2008. 

MISSOURI DENTAL BOARD 
I 

Brian Barnett 
Executive Director 








































